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Panasonic

Using Juicer Using Blender | Using Dry mill (MJ-M176P only)
Power supply 220-240V 50 -60 Hz
Power consumption 210-230 W
Continuous Continuous Continuous

Operation rating

(Repetition 2 min. ON, 2 min. OFF)

(Repetition 3 min. ON, 1 min. OFF)

(60 seconds at a time)

Container capacity

Maximum 1,000 ml

Maximum 50 g

Dimensions (H x W x D)

approx. 32.3 x 28.8 x 21.2 cm

approx. 38.2x 28.8 x 17.1cm

approx. 26.4 x 28.8 x 17.1 cm

Operating Instructions

{ERRIAE
Huéng dan su dung

Manual de instrucciones

Juicer/Blender (Household Use)
T/ B (RER)

May ép trai cay/ May xay sinh t8 (Dung trong gia dinh)

Exprimidor/Licuadora (Empleo familiar)

Weight approx. 3.2 kg approx. 3.5 kg approx. 2.7 kg
Attachment Cleaning brush
{EFRET RS R IR RS {EFEZICRR SRS (ZBRAMI-MI76P )

£ 220-240V  50-60 Hz
HEE 210-230 &
1BESR EiEX EiE EENX

* (257 $81EE8 ~ 2538 (FEIRVRIERIED ) | (3234BNEHE ~ 13815 BIRY R 1RRAEN) (11607042 )
BHREDE — &K 1,000 Z2F &A 50 A%k
R (BXEXR) #932.3X28.8X21.2 @} #938.2X28.8X17.1 [EX #926.4X28.8X17.1 EX
28 32T #35AF W27 LR
B BRI

Sir dyng may ép trai cay

St dung may xay sinh 6

St dung méy xay d0 kho (chi dlng cho méy MJ-M176P)

Nguén dién

220-240V 50-60 Hz

Tiéu thy nang lugng 210-230 W

Lién tuc Lién tuc Lién tuc
il e e (L&p lai 2 phat M, 2 phut T&t) | (Lap lai 3 phdt M3, 1 phat TAt) (60 giay mot 14n)
Dung lugng chifa — T6i da 1.000 ml T6ida50g
Kich thudc (Caox Rgngx Sau) | X&p xi 32,3 x 28,8 x 21,2 cm X&p xi 38,2 x 28,8 x 17,1 cm X&p xi 26,4 x 28,8 x 17,1 cm
Trong lugng X8p xi 3,2 kg X8p xi 3,5 kg X&8p xi 2,7 kg
Phu kién Ban chai lam sach may

Empleo del exprimidor

Empleo de la licuadora

Empleo del molinillo (MJ-M176P solamente)

Fuente de alimentacion

220-240V 50 -60 Hz

MJ-M171P modeino. MIJ-M176P / MIJ-M171P
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+ Thank you for purchasing Panasonic product.

* This product is intended for household use only.

- Please read these instructions carefully and follow safety
precautions when using this product.

« Before using this product please give your special attention to
“Precautions” (Page 2).

+ Please make sure the date and name of store of purchase on
the Warranty and keep it with this Operating Instructions.

Hudng dan st dung may ép trai cay -+

Hu‘dng dan SLI dung may Xay sinh to .........................

Hudng dan SU dung may xay do KRO- - rrreeeeeeens

Hé thdng bao vé ngat mach -

Khoa AN TOAN ~+--rermrmrmrrrrmrar s

Lam Sach may ....................................................

Dac d|em ky thuat .................................. 1
«Camon ,quy khach da lua chon san pham clia Panasonic.
- San pham nay chi nén sii dung trong gia dinh.

* Vui long doc ky cac hudng dan sau day va tuan thli cac
bién phap an toan khi sli dung san pham nay

- Vui Idng tham khao “Luu y trudc khi s dung” (trang 3)
trudc khi st dung san pham nay.

+ Vui |ong xac nhan lai ngay thang va tén noi mua hang trén
phi€u bao hanh va cat phi€u bao hanh nay cling vdi tai liéu
Huéng dan sl dung.

Consumo eléctrico 210-230 W

- 4 Continua Continua Continua
Régimen de operacion

= . (Repeticion 2 min. activado, 2 min. desactivado) | (Repeticion 3 min. activado, 1 min. desactivado) (60 segundos de una vez)
Capacidad del recipiente — 1.000 ml maximo 50 g maximo
Dimensiones (Al x An x Prf) aprox. 32,3 x 28,8 x 21,2 cm aprox. 38,2 x 28,8 x 17,1 cm aprox. 26,4 x 28,8 x 17,1 cm
Peso aprox. 3,2 kg aprox. 3,5 kg aprox. 2,7 kg
Accesorios Cepillo de limpieza
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+ Muchas gracias por la adquisicién de este producto Panasonic.

« Este producto esta disefiado para aplicaciones familiares solamente.

- Lea con atencién estas instrucciones y respete las precauciones de
seguridad cuando utilice este producto.

+ Antes de utilizar el producto, preste especialmente atencion a la
seccion de "Precauciones” (pagina 3).

+ Asegurese de que en la tarjeta de garantia consten la fecha y el
nombre del establecimiento de compra y guardela junto con este
manual de instrucciones.




A Parts Names and Handling Instructions [4 Circuit Breaker Protection Hé thdng bao vé ngit mach

T M K B YRR B

® Please wash each part, before use the appliance first time. (P.10-11) e EEXERAERZAI » FHERESMEERME - (£10-118)

TR B B IE 2R Proteccion del disyuntor de circuito

® Riia sach tiing bd phan trudc khi st dung thiét bi 1an dau tién. (trang.10-11) When circuit breaker automatically stops motor due to overloading, press "0" i A
e Lave cada parte componente antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez. (P. 10-11) button and follow directions below.
: — — e EETERESTEET EBSLFEEIS - B 0 R SR TR TR -
Juicer  May ép trai cay Blender May xay sinh 16 up to open. Khi hé théng ngat mach ty déng diing déng cd vi qua tai, nhan nit “0” ﬁ Q E} 9
% Exprimidor bR Licuadora = AL HeRR 0 TS va lam theo chi dan dudi day.
ETEITHE- Cuando el disyuntor del circuito haya parado el motor automaticamente debido o | Wl e
P&y nap a una sobrecarga, presione el botdn "0" y siga las indicaciones siguientes. il
day dé ma.
Empuje el conjunto H | JUICER May ép trai cay BLENDER /DRY MILL M4y xay sinh 18 / May xay d6 khd
de la tapadera hacia PR EXPRIMIDOR e / R IRE LICUADORA/MOLINILLO
arriba para abrirlo.
Remove food residue in container. AND / OR Reduce ingredients to less than half. Resume operation.
Maximum amount Cut ingredients smaller size and push them into If it still does not start, press "0"(Off) again, then resume.
approx.1,000ml Dry mill May xay d6 khd feeder gently. Resume operation. HEMELRZE—FLUT o EFIRIEIRIE - ARPEIERED -
BABE SLEEE  Molinillo AR BNEENAY o AUSEHELIEE/) BER 07 i1 (BIE) > RAEBHRARIE -
,gng,]oogi;»tr& i / SRABYE EETHE IR A AR o EHTIREIRIE o Giam lugng nguyén ligu xudng it han mdt niia. Cho may hoat
X&p X1 1.000ml L&y hét thic pham con trong cdi xay. Va/Hay cit céc thanh phan  d0ng lai. Néu may van khong khdi dong, nhap phim *0” (tat),
Cantidad méaxima nguyén liéu thanh tiing miéng nho hon va ddy ching vao 6ng ~ Sau do khdi dong lai may.
de 1.000 ml aprox. @) dan thiic &n mdt cach nhe nhang. Cho may hoat dong lai.  Reduzca los ingredientes a menos de la mitad.
) Extraiga los residuos de comida que haya en el recipiente. ~ Reanude la operacion. Si todavia no se pone en
One scale approx.200ml — Y/O Corte los ingredientes a trozos de menor tamafioy ~ funcionamiento, presione otra vez "0" (desconexion)
1% #2002 H+ emplijelos con cuidado por la abertura de entrada. y reanude la operacion.

Reanude la operacion.

Safety Lock Khoa an toan

Mot vach chia dunf)
lugng xap xi 200m
Una graduacion es de
200 ml aprox.

RERIREA Bloqueo de seguridad

B The safety lock has been designed to prevent the blender or dry mill from switching on when container is not properly
in place. Do not push the safety lock pin with any implement, stick etc. When the slide ring on the back of the each
container base is pushed during assembling, motor does not operate.

B (RERRAEREEERN EREN B IRER T SRE - - — -
B RMERE - T BERERRRES @R RRBER  BETeEE- Szfiety lock pin  Chot khoa an tqan

B Khoa an toan dugc thiét k& nham myc dich dam bao may xay sinh t& FRFERARANEH+ Pasador de bloqueo de seguridad
hodc may xay d6 kho khong tu khéi dong khi coi xay clia may chua

- — - - dugc 1ap dung vi tri.Khong dugc gan chét khoa an toan véi bat ky thiét
English X Tiéng Viét Espaiiol bi n&o. Khi vong trugt & phia sau mi chan dé cdi xay dugc cai vao subt

@ Cleaning brush @ &2 @ Ban chai lam sach may @ Cepillo de limpieza qua trinh lap rép, dong ca sé khong hoat dong.
@ Opening for brush @RIFAEN @ Khe cam ban chai vao @ Abertura para el cepillo B El bloqueo de seguridad ha sido disefiado para evitar que la licuadora o el
® Food pusher O]z >1=1 ®Bo phgn day “jUC an ® Empujador de comida molinillo puedan ponerse en funcionamiento cuando el recipiente no esta
@ Feeder opening @0 @ ,(\135‘9 dan thic an @ Abertura de entrada correctamente colocado. No empuje el pasador de bloqueo de seguridad Slide ring (both container base)
% go_ntalner cover %?;é;? % Bgﬁﬁg'@g % Eapaderta tc_iel recipiente con ninglin utensilio, palillo, etc. Si se empuja el anillo de deslizamiento, /G;ﬁﬁﬁ?fff@ e )

pinner sgs AL 0ono rotativo ue esta en la parte posterior de la base de cada recipiente, durante el : a0 dom chen € colxay
@ Juicer container DIETHRER @ ,C\i?' xay cua may ep trai cay | @) Recipiente del exprimidor gnontaje el mo?or no%e pondra en funcionamiento. P églslt!)odg gn?becnzllrggméﬁtgts,?
Spout cover ®®HOE apvolra Tapadera del pitorro ’ _ , L —
® Cap Q=F © Nap trong © Tapa Bl Attach the container to the container base properly. M Lap coi xay sao cho khép véi chéan dé coi xay.
Cover &7 gg%ﬁg% nép day Tapadera ® After e}etting, mz_ike sure the _backside_ of the. ° Say khinllée_xong, péyﬁ;ﬂém bao r_z:angqmét sau cla
@ Cover unit DEFET ® Cbi xay sinh 16 @ Conjunto de la tapadera container base is as shown in the O illustration. chéan dé cdi xay sé gidong nhu miéu ta trong hinh O.
% (Balenlgetr container %fﬁgﬁgg%ﬁ @® Miéng dem % EeC'Ple”t? Ccije la licuadora B EREEERE - M Fije correctamente el recipiente a la base del recipiente.

aske , s LuGi c&t ciia may xay sinh t8 mpaquetadura ® HEH  BHRARBERENSEAFEE O FAETIAE ® Después de haberlo colocado, asegurese de que la
Blender cutting blades | @ ##¥#EDAL) ® Chan dé c6i xay clia may Cuchillas de la licuadora parte posterior de la base del recipiente quede como
(® Blender container base | ®BHIEABERE xay sinh t6 ® Base del recipiente de la licuadora se muestra en la ilustracién O
Motor housing ® Bzt e V& dong co Alojamiento del motor :
@ Clamp @34l @ Tay kep @ Abrazadera o

- 2 L . More than one pin stick out.
Switch panel ® FARAmE R Bang nat bam Panel de interruptores - e 5 )
Pt oo oo
"@ Plug ‘@A *@ Phich cam dién ‘@ Clavija = A fAESARERIE « B il
@ Mill container O IREH R @ Cdi xay do kho .| @ Recipiente del molinillo Khong c6 chét nao trong ba chét TBREERR .
@ Mill cutting blades @ WREEELTIEI T @ Lu’ql catﬂcug may )Say d(? kho @ Cuchillas del molinillo bi nho ra ngoai. Néuu,cc') tu.mcfg.chét trG IAén E)I nh@ ra ngoai.
@ Mill container base QBB R @ Chag"\dﬁhcpl xay cua may @ Base del recipiente del molinillo No sobresale ninguno de estos —Lap lai coi xay mot lan nia.
. *EEEF/ IR A sE e B Xay do kho A " " pasadores. Sobresale mas de un pasador.
The shape of plug may BIARRFTREE @R | *MAu phich c&m dién co La forma de la clavija puede e
. . f = au PG Ldil U . : - —Vuelva a colocar el recipiente.
differ from illustration. BRIAE © thé khac véi mé ta. ser distinta de la ilustracion.
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Kl How to Use Juicer
VT HERY{E R L

Huéng dan s dung may ép trai cay
Modo de utilizacion del exprimidor

Wash and cut ingredients to fit in feeder opening.

HEMELEE ~ L8R - AKERIO -

Riia va cat nguyén liéu dé cho viia vao 6ng dan thuc &n.

Lave y corte los ingredientes para que puedan entrar por la abertura
de entrada.

Make sure the clamps are locked in position.
Place glass or bowl under spout.
e [f juicer container is not clamped correctly, motor does not operate.
T RHE TR - ARIBMEBIMEHOZT ©
o BNERVETHER SS R I REHALT - ST g iEeE -
Pam bao rang tay kep d& dudc khoa dung vi tri.
bat 1 ly hoac t6 dudi voi ra.
® Né&u c8i xay clia may ép trai cay khong dugc dé dung vi tri, may
sé khdng hoat dong.
Asegurese de que las abrazaderas estén fijadas en su posicion.
Ponga el vaso o tazén debajo del pitorro.
® Si el recipiente del exprimidor no esta correctamente colocado,
el motor no funcionara.

Cam dién. Nhdn nat “2”.
Enchufe la clavija. Presione el boton "2".

Plug in. Press button "2".
HEAMRIR < 3% “2” 8f -

Push ingredients into feeder opening by using food pusher.

FHEHE » iR ARGRO -

Day nguyen liéu vao bén trong 6ng dan bang cach s dung bd phan
d4y thuc an.

Empuije los ingredientes por la abertura de entrada empleando el
empujador de comida.

After using, press button "0"(off). Unplug.
® When unplugging, grip plug and pull from wall outlet.
Never pull on cord.
fER% » 3R “0” £8 (EARA) o HIeHhzR o
* SUSIREARY  FRIB(EIRSR  PREIEIGER IR LMK o Y DIt IRAR
Sau khi su dung, nh&n phim “0” (tat). Thao phICh cam dién.

1 How to Use Blender

BHENERE

Huéng dan st dyng may xay sinh td
Modo de utilizacion de la licuadora

Attach the container and container base first and place it on motor
housing Twist container clockwise to lock.

EERRLRERREE L - BEIEEHREL - IRRFEHERER » ASHEE -
Trude tlen dat coi xay 1én chan dé sau do dat chiing 1én dong co xay.
Van theo chidu kim déng hé dé khoa lai.

Fije primero el recipiente y la base del recipiente y coléquelo en el
alojamiento del motor. Gire el recipiente hacia la derecha para fijarlo.

Place ingredients in container. Cover.
TEMRMARRF » BFETF ©

Cho cac nguyeén ligu vao cdi xay. Day nap lai.
Ponga los ingredientes en el recipiente. Tapelo.

Plug in. Select one of two speed buttons as required.

Use "PULSE" button for precision blending.

BANRE - EEFENMERERZ— -

F “PULSE” (B ) & - EITHERE MR, -

Cam dién. Chon 1 trong 2 nut toc do nhu yéu cau.

S dung nat “PULSE” (TRON) dé xay va tron nhuyén.

Enchufe la clavija. Seleccione uno de los dos botones de la
velocidad como sea necesario.

Utilice el boton "PULSE" para licuar con precision.

When adding ingredients or seasonings, remove cap as shown left.
Be sure to attach cap again.

IRINA R B R SR - SEANAEIATR » BN FEF o PRBEIERIFET

Khi cho thém nguyén liéu hay gia vi vao, m& ndp trong ra va lam theo
nhu chi dan & hinh phia trén. Chac chan rang da day nap trong lai.
Si desea agregar ingredientes o condimentos, quite la tapa como se
muestra a la izquierda. No se olvide de volver colocar la tapa.

After blending, press button "0"(off). Unplug.

® When unplugging, grip plug and pull from wall outlet.
Never pull on cord.

B > % Y07 2R (RBAR) o BIRHEEE -

o INISIREARY » FEIBEIREE - ARIBUAERE TG R LMK DR EIFHR ©

Sau khi xay, nhan phim “0” (tat). Thao phich cam dién.

@ BKhi thao phich cam dién, khong kéo day dién ma git phich cam
ri thao ra khoi & cam.

Después del licuado, presione el boton "0" (desconexion).

Desenchufe la clavija.

® Para desenchufarla, tome la clavija y tire de la misma para
sacarla de la toma de corriente. No tire nunca del cable.

CAUTION ¥%E Luuy PRECAUCION

® Maximum capacity: 1,000ml

® Dung tich t6i da: 1.000 ml

)
= ® Khi thao ph|ch cam dién, khéng kéo day dién ma gili phich cdm
roi thao ra khoi 6 cam.
/ Después de la utilizacién, presione el botén "0" (desconexidn).

Desenchufe la clavija. ) _ _
® Para desenchufarla, tome la clavija y tire de la misma para sacarla de
la toma de corriente. No tire nunca del cable.

CAUTION ;¥& Luuy PRECAUCION

® Ingredients not recommended: Soft fruits such as
bananas, peaches, or apricots, as they produce a
puree and could clog the spinner.

® Empty container when food residue is accumulated,

as it may get into juice or cause malfunction.

@ Nhiing nguyén liéu khong nén s dung: trai cdy mém
nhu chudi, dao, qua md. Vi nhung loai nay tao ra dang
chét 16ng va co thé gay can tré cho bo phan ép.

® R(ia sach cdi xay clia may ép trai cay
Thuc phdm thira c6 thé dong lai gay hu hai cho may.

o BRME I RER > MEE - MTFEETFE  BEREfMEE
R RMmiEEIEEE -

s ERMEERZE  FRIZE
BHHE -

= BRI ATHEEEARTE

® |ngredientes no recomendados: Fruta blanda como
puedan ser bananas, melocotones o albaricoques,
porque producen puré y podrian atascar el cono rotativo.

® Vacie el recipiente cuando se hayan acumulado
residuos de comida, porque podrian mezclarse con
el zumo o causar mal funcionamiento.

® Prohibited ingredients: meat, fish, solid food, sticky foods,
ingredients with low water content, or ice cubes alone

® Do not operate with container empty.

® Dice foods first (1~2cm), then blend with liquid.

® Do not operate blender longer than 3 minutes
at a time. Stop for 1 minute, then resume.

® Reduce ingredients when appliance makes abnormal
sound or vibrates during operation.

® Nhiing thanh phan nguyén ligu bi cam: Thit, ¢4, cac thiic
an cting, kho, cac thuc pham chda it nudc hoac da vién.

® Khong van hanh may khi cdi xay rong.

® Thai nguyén liéu (1-2cm), sau do xay véi nudc.

® Khong van hanh qua 3 phut 1 Itic. Dung 1 phit, sau dé
cho may hoat dong ai.

® Giam lugng nguyén liéu khi may c6 tiéng dong la hay bi
rung.

s ZARE : 1,0002F
o ZRMK : 95~ B BB AR Y - EKERYD
RIME e ET kIR
ZCRES TN DEITIRGE -
e BENERMIEE (1~2cm) » REINRESEH -
o — XA TEMBIRIEBHE3NELL L - |EIE17887% - Bik
1'2#&&1? °
B AR e R HEER S IRERS BRI MEHEE-

® Capacidad maxima: 1.000 ml

® Ingredientes prohibidos: carne, pescado, comestibles
solidos, comestibles pegajosos, ingredientes con bajo
contenido de agua, y cubitos de hielo por si solos.

® No lo ponga en funcionamiento si el recipiente esta vacio.

® Trocee primero la comida (trozos de 1 - 2 cm) y luego
mézclelos con liquido.

® No tenga en funcionamiento la licuadora mas de 3 minutos
seguidos. Pare un 1 minuto y luego reanude la operacion.

@ Cuando el aparato produzca ruido anormal o vibre durante
la operacion, reduzca la cantidad de los ingredientes.




H How to Use Dry Mill

s VIR EASROE R

Huéng dan st dung may xay dé khd
Modo de utilizacion del molinillo

n Place ingredients in mill container, then attach mill container base.
MR ATRES SR » AR R RIEEE SRR
Cho céc thanh phan nguyén liéu vao c6i xay do kho, sau dé gan
chan dé coi xay doé khé vao.
Ponga los ingredientes en el recipiente del molinillo y coloque luego la
base del recipiente del molinillo.

Place container on motor housing. Twist container clockwise to lock.
NS BRLHE FEWEE L o AR EHER SR - IS HEHTE -

Dét c6i xay lén v dong co. Van coi xay theo chidu kim dong hd dé khoa.
Ponga el recipiente en el alojamiento del motor. Gire el recipiente hacia
la derecha para fijarlo.

Plug in. Support container then press button "2".

FAMREE o HLERES - ARIZ “2” 5o

Cém dién. D& tay Ién phia trén c&i xay dé hd trg may, nhan nat “2”
Enchufe la clavija. Sostenga el recipiente y presione el boton "2".

When grinding is completed, press button "0" (off).

® Be sure to support container until motor stops completely.

TRESAEERAT » 5542 “0” &R (FARA) -

o NREIBIERR  EERERZEEIEAL -

Khi da xay xong, nh&n nut “0”(tat). ;

® Dam bdo rang tay van dé trén c6i xay dé hé trg may cho dén khi
thiét bi diing han.

Cuando haya terminado de moler, presione el boton "0" (desconexion).

® Asegurese de sostener el recipiente hasta que el motor se haya

parado por completo.

Unplug. Remove mill container.

® When unplugging, grip plug and pull from wall outlet. Never pull on cord.

WiRHREE o BN T IREHR AR o

o PRISIRERRT » FEIB(EIREE » R ILIBREIREE MK o YIDHHEIRAR o

Théao phich cadm dién. Ly cbi xay ra.

® Khi thao phich cam dién, khéng kéo day dién ma giti phich cdm ri
thao ra khoi & cam.

Desenchufe la clavija. Quite el recipiente del molinillo.

® Para desenchufarla, tome la clavija y tire de la misma para sacarla de
la toma de corriente. No tire nunca del cable.

CAUTION ;*%& Luuy PRECAUCION

® Maximum capacity: 50 g

® Prohibited ingredients: wet ingredients, liquids or
solid ingredients such as turmeric

® Do not operate with container empty.

® Do not operate more than 60 seconds at a time.

® Reduce ingredients when appliance makes abnormal
sound or vibrates during operation.

® Dung tich toi da: 50 g

® Nhiing thanh phan nguyén liéu bi c&m: Nguyén liéu uét,
chat long hay nhiing nguyén liéu cling nhu nghé, v.v....

® Khong van hanh may khi cdi xay rong.

® Khong van hanh may qué 60 giay mot lan.

® Giam lugng thuc pham khi may co tiéng dong la hay bi
rung trong qua trinh st dung.

e ZARE : 505

o HAME  KDRZBHME - REEHEEMH (WEEE)
o ERESTHIMEITIRE o

o —RANRLEERIEOOREELL L -

o EiE A IRFPBHERIR S IR BRI MEEZ-

® Capacidad maxima: 50 g

® Ingredientes prohibidos: ingredientes mojados, liquidos o
ingredientes solidos como la circuma.

@ No lo ponga en funcionamiento si el recipiente esta vacio.

® No |o tenga en funcionamiento méas de 60 segundos seguidos.

® Cuando el aparato produzca ruido anormal o vibre durante
la operacion, reduzca la cantidad de los ingredientes.

Tén cac bd phan va huéng dan sl dung

Nomenclatura de los componentes e instrucciones de manipulacion

NOTE: When containers are not clamped or locked properly, motor does not operate.

A BRI R ERHER  BERIEERE -

Luu y: Khi c8i xay khong dudc gili c8 dinh hay khong dugc khoa can than, may sé khong hoat dong.
NOTA: Cuando los recipientes no se hayan colocado o fijado correctamente, el motor no funcionara.

JUICER #Et# May ép trdi cdy EXPRIMIDOR

TO DISASSEMBLE  1f#fs Dé& thao mdy DESMONTAJE

To assemble, follow instructions in reverse order. D& 1&p rap may, lam ngudc lai theo trinh tu cac budc sau.
HAZERT - SRR ABRVAE IR EETT -

Para efectuar el montaje, siga las instrucciones en el orden inverso.

Release clamps. Lift up the juicer container.

FREAResH > ASMET A SRm EERE

Théo tay kep. Nang phan céi xay ctia may ép lén.

Abra las abrazaderas. Levante el recipiente del exprimidor.

3 Remove container cover. Remove spinner.

BV ARE o #F Fhedsss
Théo phan ndp c8i xay. Thao bd phan ép.
Quite la tapadera del recipiente. Quite el cono rotativo.

] Remove spout cover. _ .
® Spout cover cannot be taken off when container cover is on.

B RO -

o ERBEEMAR  HHATHAOE -

Thao phan nép cla voi ra. ) )

® Phan nap cla voi ra khong thé thao rdi khi chua lay phan
nap coi xay clia may ép trai cay ra.

Quite la tapadera del pitorro.

® | a tapadera del pitorro no puede quitarse cuando la tapadera
del recipiente esta cerrada.

BLENDER / DRY MILL

BH R TRER

BLENDER

i Rl

May xay sinh t6
LICUADORA

DRY MILL
EUIRE

May xay sinh t8 /May xay d6 khd LICUADORA/MOLINILLO

CAUTION:

® Be sure to attach container to corresponding container base.

® Be sure to attach gasket when assembling blender container.

® Do not attach or remove the container after container base is placed
on the motor housing, motor does not operate.

=4

o INERRBRLRITHENRRELEL -

o MRSLIBIH IR ERAT » LR BWHE o

s EAREECDLRREFERE L - T AIREHIN T AR - BERTZES -

Luu y:

® Dam bao rang dagan coi xay khdp véi chan dé may xay. ]

® Dam bao rang da gan miéng dém khi lap rap cdi xay cua may xay sinh to.

® Khong lap dat hoac thao coi xay sau khi chan dé coi xay da dugc gan
I&én vo dbng co, ddng cao sé khdng hoat dong.

PRECAUCION:
® Asegurese de fijar el recipiente en la base del recipiente correspondiente.
® Asegurese de colocar la empaquetadura cuando monte el recipiente
de la licuadora.
® No coloque ni quite el recipiente después de haber puesto la base del
recipiente en el alojamiento del motor, porque el motor no funcionaria.
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El How to Clean

Kl Luu y truSc khi st dung

CAUTION:

* Before cleaning, unplug.

* Cutting blades are sharp. Handle carefully when
emptying the container and during cleaning.

* Use cold water or lukewarm water.

* Do not use cleansers, steel wool pads, or other
abrasive materials.

* Do not use benzene, thinner, alcohol, etc.

* These parts are not dishwasher safe.

* Some discolouration of spinner, cover or the interior
of the container may occur with use.

AR

o FEMZA 0 R EIRIRSE o

o JIRIEEET > BRIZABRRAELIE
o SERSIKELRIKGETTIEM ©

o 7){5 F & [ sl A AR EE A HL AR ©

o ){EREEE ~ HEERSETIERE -

o J){EF SRR o

o IRIBEAAREAR - AJaE&EE o

Luu y: )

® Trudc khi ria phai thao phich cam dién.

® Luidii cét rat séc nhon. Sti dung that can trong khi Iy do &n
ra khoi c6i xay va trong qua trinh lam sach.

® S{i dung nudc lanh hay nudc am. :

® Khong sii dung chat tay rira, miéng tdy rlia bang len
hay kim loai hay cac chat liéu mai mon khac. ‘

® Khong dung benzene, chat pha loang, cac chat chiia con, v.v..

® Nhiing bo phan nay khong an toan cho may riia chén dra.

® Mot vai b phan nhu canh quat, nap, hay bén trong c0i xay
¢6 thé bi phai mau trong qua trinh st dung.

PRECAUCION:
* Antes de efectuar la limpieza, desenchufe el cable.
* Las cuchillas estdn muy afiladas. Manipulelas con cuidado

cuando vacie el recipiente y mientras lleve a cabo la limpieza.

* Emplee agua fria 0 agua tibia.

* No utilice limpiadores, estropajos metalicos ni otros
materiales que sean abrasivos.

« No utilice bencina, disolvente, alcohol, etc.

* No es seguro lavar estos componentes en un lavaplatos.

* A medida que se utiliza puede producirse cierta decoloracion
del cono rotativo, de la tapadera o del interior del recipiente.

BLENDER May xay sinh t&
i Ry LICUADORA
Blender cutting blades Ludi cat clia may xay sinh t§
HREEEIHIT) Cuchillas de la licuadora
U Wash carefully with a brush
l l \\ under running water.
| TR IK AR B R F A SRR

Rla sach may duéi voi nudc
bang ban chai.

Lavelas con muy cuidado
empleando un cepillo debajo
del agua del grifo.

Other parts
HAth BB+

Nhiing bé phan khac
Otros componentes

Wash each part in cold or lukewarm
water with a soft sponge.

Rinse and dry thoroughly.

FREGEHR » /2 KEURKPERE I
TR HERIREL ©

Ra tling bd phan trong nudc
lanh ho#c nudc &m bang mot
miéng bot bién mém.

Gili may nhe nhang va dé kho.
Lave cada componente en agua fria o
tibia empleando una esponja blanda.
Aclarelos bien con agua y déjelos
secar por completo.

DRY MILL May xay d6 kho
B TR EE A MOLINILLO

Mill cutting blades Céc lugi cat cia may xay dé khd
TREEHELT) I 7]

Cuchillas del molinillo

Remove food residue with a brush.
Do not use water.
FRIFERZEENRY -

EAK -

Dung ban chéi lay hét thiic an thia.
Khdng dung nuéc.

Extraiga los residuos de comida
empleando un cepillo.

No utilice agua para ello.

Cdi xay
Recipiente del molinillo

Mill container
TR A3

Wash in cold or lukewarm water with a
soft sponge. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

FREUEHE » /2 KEURKARERSERH -

i I REF SRR ©

Rlia may trong nudc lanh hoac nudc
\=—/ &m bang mot miéng bot bién mém.
Gill may nhe nhang va dé kho.
Lavelo en agua fria o tibia empleando

una esponja blanda. Aclarelo bien con
agua y déjelo secar por completo.

MOTOR HOUSING

Vo dong co
ALOJAMIENTO DEL MOTOR

Wipe off with a damp cloth.

FRmEE -

Lau nhe nhang vé déng co bang khan dm.
Frotelo con un pafo humedecido.
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8.

9.
10.
. Khéng dudgc 14p rap khi thiic &n con dong lai quanh day bd phan ép hoadc bén trong céi xay.
12.
13.
14.
15.

11

. Truéc khi s dung thiét bi nay, chac chén rang dién ap va tan s6 dién ghi trén tdm phia dudi than

may gidong nhu ngudn dién trong nha ban.

. D€ tranh nhiing rGi ro do bi sdc dién, khéng dugc dat vo dong cd, day cép dién, va phich cam dién

vao nudc hay cac loai dung dich khac.

. Nhiing ngugdi (bao gém ca tré em) cé stic khde yéu hodc tinh than kém, hoéc nhiing ngudi thi€u

kinh nghiém va kién thiic khong nén sii dung thiét bi nay néu khong cé ngudi chiu trach nhiém giam
sat va hudng dan dé bdo d&m an toan cho ho khi sii dung thiét bi. Nén c6 ngudi I6n giam sat tré
nho dé ching khéng dua gidn vdi thiét bi.

. Thao phich cdm dién cla san phdm nay ra khoi 8 cdm khi khong s dung, trudc khi 1ap dat hay thao

rdi cac bd phan va trudc khi lam sach may.

. Khéng van hanh may néu day dién hay phich dién cam bi hu, hay sau khi thiét bi %ép truc tréac hoac
c

bi rai v8 hay bi hu hai trong bat ky tinh’huéng nao. Mang thiét bi dén trung tam di

s . A% $ )< ) ) C A . X A vu uy quyén
gan nhat dé kiém tra, sua chiia va diéu chinh ky thuat hodc diéu chinh dien.

. Khi day cap dién bi hu, nham phong tranh nhiing rdi ro khéng dang cé, phai thay thé béng,phu kién

chinh hiéu clia nha s&n xuét, hoac cac dai ly ban hang clia nha san xuat, hodc phu tung clia cac
nha san xuét c6 chat lugng tucong duong.

. Khéng dugc dat ngon tay hay cac dung cu khac nhu mudng vao bén trong phan 6ng dan thic an

clig may ép trdi cay hay phan coi xay clia may xay sinh t¢ frong Iic may dang hoat dong. Néu thuc
ﬁham bi ket lai trong 6ng dan thic an, su dung bo phén day thuc an hay lay mot miéng trai cay
odc rau cu khac dé day phan thuc pham ay xudng.
Luén ludn dung bd phan ndp day vao dang vi tri khi van hanh may.
Khoéng bao gi¢ dudc dé chan dé c6i xay lén vd dong cd ma khong gén céi xay vao.
Lui cat rat sdc nhon. SU dung that cin trong khi 1dy dé &n ra khdi c6i xay va trong qua trinh lam sach.

Khoéng dugc cho céac nguyén liéu nong (han 60°C) vao trong cdi xay sinh t6.

Khéng dudc sl dung may cho cac muc dich khac ngoai cac chiic nang da néu.

Khong st dung may ép néu bod phan ép bi héng.

Ngay lap tiic ngung s dung thiét bi va thdo phich cdm ra khi thdy c6 d&u hiéu bat thudng hay truc tréc.

Kl Precauciones

1.

2.

3.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, asegurese de que la tension y los ciclos indicados en la placa inferior
correspondan con los del suministro eléctrico de su localidad.

Para protegerse contra el peligro de descargas eléctricas, no ponga el alojamiento del motor, el cable ni
la clavija de alimentacion en el agua ni otros liquidos.

Este aparato no esta disenado para que lo utilicen personas (incluyendo los nifos) con reducida capacidad
fisica, sensorial 0 mental, ni personas sin experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable
de su seguridad les haya dado el visto bueno o les haya ensefado las instrucciones relacionadas con el
empleo del aparato. Los nifios deben estar bajo supervision para asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

. Desenchufe este aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice, antes de colocar o quitar piezas

componentes y antes de efectuar la limpieza.

. No ponga en funcionamiento este aparato si tiene el cable o la clavija de alimentacién dafiados o si el

aparato funciona mal, si se ha caido o si esta dahado en cualquier manera. Devuelva el aparato al centro
de servicio técnico autorizado que tenga méas cerca para que lo revisen, reparen o realicen los ajustes
eléctricos 0 mecanicos.

. Si el cable de alimentacién del aparato esta danado, deberé reemplazarlo el fabricante, su agente de

servicio u otra persona cualificada, con la finalidad de evitar situaciones peligrosas.

. No ponga los dedos ni enseres, como puedan ser cucharas, en la abertura de entrada ni en el recipiente

de la licuadora mientras esté en funcionamiento. Si la comida se atasca en la abertura de entrada, emplee
un empujador de comida u otro trozo de fruta o verdura para empujarla.

. Utilice siempre la licuadora con el conjunto de la tapadera colocado en su lugar.
. No ponga nunca la base del recipiente sobre el alojamiento del motor si el recipiente no esté instalado.
. Las cuchillas estan muy afiladas. Manipulelas con cuidado cuando vacie el recipiente y mientras lleve a cabo

la limpieza.

No efectlie el montaje cuando queden residuos de comida en torno a la base del cono rotativo o en los
recipientes.

No ponga ingredientes calientes (a mas de 60°C) en el recipiente de la licuadora.

No utilice el aparato para ningun otro propésito que no sea para el que ha sido disefiado.

No utilice el exprimidor si el cono rotativo esta dafiado.

Si ocurre alguna anormalidad o mal funcionamiento, deje de utilizar inmediatamente el electrodoméstico y
desenchufelo de la toma de corriente.
3
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Kl Precautions

1

2.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

. Before using this appliance, make sure voltage and frequency indicated on the bottom surface are as

per your local supply.

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put motor housing, supply cord or plug in water or
other liquids.

. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory

or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

. Unplug this product from wall outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and before

cleaning.

. Do not operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or is

dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for
examination, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.

. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a

similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

. Do not put your fingers or utensils such as spoons into feeder opening or blender container during

operation. If food becomes lodged in feeder opening, use food pusher or another piece of fruit or
vegetable to push it down.

. Always operate blender with cover unit in place.
. Never place container base on motor housing without container attached.

Cutting blades are sharp. Handle carefully when emptying the container and during cleaning.
Do not assemble when there is food residue left around the base of spinner or in containers.
Do not place hot ingredients (over 60°C) in blender container.

Do not use appliance for any purpose other than its intended use.

Do not use the juicer if the spinner is damaged.

Discontinue using the appliance immediately and unplug when abnormal or malfunction occur.

i EEL28ER

ERZRER  RIERER LSRN EBRANEREEAERNOEIRER -

2. REHLEEEE - DG ERE « BRIRMEIRR A K HtREES -

3. AREUIFRGHHELUTAL (BIERE) £/ 588

BRI EAERIA TR SRR AL
BIFEEMMILENABCHARENER FLUBEENIEE - REETERENFZRE

4. TRAAK ~ REAREEFZAT » SERZAT » IR LI EIRGEE -
5. BERIREARRIRR « ERAHEMESLEM IR SRR - 7R FHRE - B AE25R

AURREMIEIRIEH D » EITIRE  1ZIEE TR -

6. HERRIBR  WARKNEHEHBRBRNERRUEBNAERTREGERRER

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

BIF > PR FEEAE (MSEEF) MARKHOSBHEARZA - IRRYFEHEHD - FREBHA
BB —HKREER  HGHMETE -

—EREETERLRIUAIBRT » THARFRIHK -

ERAREARNERT » BHDREREELMIESEMEL -

TIRIERER - BRIZABREAFEIE -

EIEEE RERENARANEEERMAIERT » FB2ETHEE -

EREEAE (60°CLLE) MABHEARA -

TSR MR R A& 2 FMYfER -

ANRIEHEEE IR - I D(ERAMETHE -

EREETEMER  FIANFILEREERE - WS EIREE -

Lam sach may

JUICER  #Et#&

Modo de efectuar la limpieza

May ép traicdy EXPRIMIDOR

Remove food residue from spinner

TBRREEEEE LR ERIRY) o

A

L&y thyc pham thuia ti bd phan ép
Extraiga los residuos de comida que haya en el cono rotativo.

Fill the bottle with water. Attach brush unit.
® Do not use the cleaning brush without water filled in the bottle.

PR FERMK - RERIFETT o o TRREKMIERT » FDERFZRR

D48 nudc day nuée vao binh riia. Gan ban chai lén binh.

® Khong dudc dung ban chéi 1am sach khi chua dé day nuéc vao binh riia.
Llene de agua la botella . Coloque el conjunto del cepillo.

® No utilice el cepillo de limpieza si no hay agua en la botella.

Place a glass or bowl under spout. Plug in. Press button "2".
HERIEM IR H 2 T « 3RAIREE - 32 “2” R -

Dat 1 ly hay t6 duéi voi ra. Cam dién. Nhan nat sé “2”.

Ponga un vaso o tazén debajo del pitorro. Enchufe la clavija. Presione el boton "2".

Insert brush in cover opening, then move it back and forth while squirting
water from the bottle.
® Do not switch on / off while the brush is inserted, or the spinner will be damaged.

BRIFEAZFHOZA » ARE—EEE » —BRIEREE -

o EIHARIFRVER T » BDITFHEIFAER » BRNGEEETIE -

Cho ban chai vao vi tri ndp may ép dang mé, sau dé cha ban chai l&én
xudng trong khi phun nudc ra tu binh.

® Khong bam md/ tat may trong khi dang cho ban chai vao, hoac bd phan

ép co thé sé bi hu hang.

Inserte el cepillo en la abertura de la tapadera y muévalo de un lado a otro
mientras rocia agua de la botella.

® No conecte ni desconecte la alimentacion mientras el cepillo esté
insertado porque podria daharse el cono rotativo.

After removing the brush, press button "0"(off). Unplug.

Take spinner out and rinse it. Clean the brush unit.

BUHRIF# » 32 “0” $R (BARA) o $R181E3E - SZHEEES » iSHPRET - WERRIFET
Sau khi 14y ban chai ra, nh&n nat “0” (tat). Thao phich cam dién. Lay bd
phan ép ra ngoai vagil. Lam sach binh riia va ban chai.

Después de haber sacado el cepillo, presione el botén "0" (desconexion).
Desenchufe la clavija. Quiete el cono rotativo y limpielo con agua.
Limpie el conjunto del cepillo.

Wash carefully with a brush under running water.

TERIK A B R F {7 HBE R o

Riia sach may dudi voi nudc bang ban chai.

Lavelas con muy cuidado empleando un cepillo debajo del agua del grifo.

Wash each part in cold or lukewarm water, wipe off and let it dry before storing.
RRIKERKREFRE AT » BHEFRRE -
RUa tling bd phan bang nudc lanh hodc nudc am,
sau do6 lau nhe nhang va dé kho trudc khi cat.
Lave cada componente en agua fria o tibia, frotelos
y déjelos secar antes de guardarlos.
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